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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

 
On September 3, 1963, the Amalgamated Laundry Workers Joint Board, ACWA, AFL-CIO, hereinafter 
called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a 

charge alleging that the Farmington Avenue Cleaners and Launderers, Inc., 1/ a Connecticut corporation 
with a principal office and plant located at 154 Farmington Avenue, Unionville, and three branch stores 
situated on Albany Turnpike, Avon; Farmington Avenue; Farmington; and 1402 Hopmeadow, Simsbury, 
all within the State of Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, has engaged in unfair labor 
practices within the meaning of Section 31-101, et seq., of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, 
General Statutes of Connecticut, Revision of 1958, hereinafter called the Act. On October 7, 1963, October 
14, 1963, and January 23, 1964, the Union filed amended charges alleging the Respondent has engaged in 
unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-101, et seq., of the Act. 
 
On March 3, 1964, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 
substance that the Respondent had engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-
105, subsections 4, 5, 6, 8 and 10 of the Act, in that commencing on or about May 8, 1963, and on various 
dates subsequent thereto, the Respondent sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce 
Respondent’s employees in the exercise of their rights to self-organization, to join and assist labor 
organizations of their own choosing, and to engage in concerted activities for the purposes of collective 
bargaining and other mutual aid and protection, in that the Respondent: 
 
 
1/ Successors to Bernard Lippman and Felix J. Stavola d/b/a Farmington Avenue Cleaners & Dyers. 

 
(a) gave to employees increases in wages for the purpose of inducing then to renounce or withdraw 



their interest in the Union; 
 

(b) questioned employees concerning their interest in the Union for the purpose of discouraging 
membership therein; 
 

(c) threatened employees with the loss of their jobs because of interest and activities in the Union; 
 

(d) withheld job opportunities from employees because of their interest and activities in the Union; 
 
On or about June 4 and June 6 of 1963, the Respondent urged, threatened, persuaded, and warned the 
employees to vote against the Union at the scheduled election for a bargaining agent or representative 
and to refrain from becoming members of the Union; 
 
On or about May 31, 1963, Respondent discharged from its employ Marilyn Gay Jalbert; 
 
On or about August 23, 1963, Respondent discharged from its employ Carol Ann Weber; 
 
On or about September 10, 1964 and October 2, 1965, and on various dates subsequent thereto, 
Respondent has failed and refused to negotiate in good faith with the Union for the purpose of collective 
bargaining with respect to the rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other conditions of 
employment and for the purpose of arriving at a collective bargaining agreement; 
 
The Union, in protest against Respondent's failure and refusal to negotiate in good faith with the Union, 
called a strike, accompanied by picketing, which began on October 7, 1963; 
 
The Union, on or about October 10, 1963, decided to terminate the strike, notified the striking employees 
of its decision and advised the employees to request of Respondent reinstatement to jobs held by them 
before the strike; 
 
On or about October 10, 1963, Marion Hunter and Robert Post, Respondent's employees engaged in the 
strike, requested unconditional reinstatement to their respective jobs and were refused by Respondent; 
 
On or about October 11, 1963, Respondent discharged from its employ Marion Hunter and Robert Post; 
 
At all times since the dates of the respective discharges, Respondent has refused to, and continues to 
refuse to, reinstate the said Marilyn Gay Jalbert, Carol Ann Weber, Marion Hunter and Robert Post to their 
former employment although requested to do so; 
 
The Respondent discharged, refused and continues to refuse to reinstate Marilyn Gay Jalbert, Carol Ann 
Weber, Marion Hunter and Robert Post for the reason that they joined and assisted the Union and 
engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the purpose of collective bargaining and other 
mutual aid and protection; 
 
The Union in further protest against Respondent's failure and refusal to reinstate the said Marilyn Gay 
Jalbert, Carol Ann Weber, Marion Hunter and Robert Post renewed the strike on or about October 11, 
1963, and said strike continued to February 23, 1964; 

 
Marion Hunter and Robert Post, employees who had participated in the alleged unfair labor practice 
strike on or about October 10 and 11, 1963, were refused reinstatement by respondent because of their 
membership in and activities on behalf of the Union and because they engaged in said strike and other 



concerted activities for their mutual aid and protection; 
 
The Respondent did, on October 21, 1963, cause the arrests of Dorothy Houser and Caral Ann Weber, 
employees who participated in said alleged unfair labor practice strike. 
 
The complaint and notices of hearing were duly served upon Respondent and the Union. 
 
On March 11, 1964, Respondent filed its verified answer to the complaint denying, in substance, the 
material allegations of the complaint. 
 
On March 31, April 14, April 16, May 19, May 22, June 8 and June 23, 1964, the Board held hearings upon 
the complaint at Wethersfield, Connecticut. Respondent appeared and participated in the hearing, and 
was represented by Jay S. Siegel, Esq. The Union appeared and participated in the hearing and was 
represented by Bertram Diamond, Esq. 
 
The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses, and to 
introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 
 
In its answer Respondent admits paragraph 1 of the complaint, except insofar as it alleges that 
Respondent is a partnership. Since September 5, 1963, and at all times material thereafter, it has been 
doing business as a Connecticut corporation. 
 
Respondent admits all of the allegations contained in paragraphs 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15 and 20 of the 
complaint. With regard to paragraph 3 of the complaint, Respondent does not admit that the appropriate 
unit is as alleged therein, although it does admit that this is the unit declared appropriate by the Board in 

its Certification. 2/ 
 
With regard to paragraphs 4, 16 and 19 of the complaint, the Respondent has no knowledge with regard 
to the allegations contained therein and in effect denies the same. 
 
Respondent denies all the allegations contained in paragraphs 10, (a), (b), (c) and (d), 11, 14, 17, 18, 21, 
22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33 of the complaint. 
 
In conclusion Respondent denies that it had engaged in conduct which in any way is an unfair labor 
practice within the meaning of the Act. 
 

THE EVIDENCE 
 

1. THE RESPONDENT: Farmington Avenue Cleaners and Launderers, Inc., is a Connecticut 
corporation with its principal office and place of business located at 154 Farmington Avenue, 
Unionville, and three branch stores situated on Albany Turnpike, Avon; Farmington Avenue, 
Farmington; and 1402 Hopmeadow, Simsbury. Bernard Lippman and Felix J. Stavola are officers of 
the corporation and are actively engaged in the managenent and operation of the business. The 
corporation is the successor to Bernard Lippman and Felix J. Stavola doing business as Farmington 
Avenue Cleaners and Dyers. The orders of the Board will be binding upon both the partnership 
and the corporation. 
 

 
2/ Bernard Lippman and Felix J. Stavola d/b/a Farmington Avenue Cleaners and Dyers, Case No. E-1269, Dec. No. 610-A, 

decided August 15, 1963. 



2. THE UNION: Aamalgamated Laundry Workers Joint Board, ACWA, AFL-CIO, is a labor organization 
which exists and is constituted for the purposes, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of 
dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other 
mutual aid and protection. 
 

3. THE PRIOR PRESENTATION PROCEEDING: 
 

A. At the commencement of the hearing the Union moved orally to incorporate into this unfair 
labor practice proceeding the record, the decision, 3/ and the certification, 4/dealing with 
the election, or or representation matter, in accordance with Section 561-58(b) of the 
General Regulations of the Board. 
 
Respondent objected to the motion, asserting it does not "agree that this proceeding is 
based, or should be based, in any measure on what happened in the prior election case. 
That case is closed." The objection was overruled and Union’s motion was granted for 
"whatever relevancy may ensue." For reasons appearing below, we hold to our original 
ruling granting the Union's motion and overruling Respondent's objection to it. 
 
Section 561-58(b) states: 
 
            If an unfair labor practice proceeding is predicated in whole or in 
            part upon a prior representation proceeding, the record of such  
            prior representation proceeding shall be deemed a part of the  
            record in the unfair labor practice proceeding for all purposes. 
 
Respondent's contention that this proceeding is not based in any measure on the prior case 
is without merit because the foundation for its legal obligation under the Act to bargain 
collectively with the Union stems from the certification which resulted from that 
proceeding. Further, paragraph 13 of the complaint alleges, Respondent admits, and we 
conclude that the Union, by virtue of the certification issued in the prior proceeding, is the 
exclusive representative of certain of Respondent's employees. 
 

B. As noted above, Respondent does not admit that the appropriate unit in paragraph 3 of the 
complaint is as alleged therein, although it does admit that this is the unit declared 
appropriate by the Board in its certification. Upon further consideration, we hold to our 
original determination, as pronounced in Case No. E-1269, that all employees including two 
office-clericals and the route driver constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of 
collective bargaining. 
 

4. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 
 

A. Interference, Restraint, and Coersion 
 

 

 

 

 
3/ Case No. E-1269, above, Dec. No. 610, May 28, 1963. 

4/ See Footnote 2/ supra. 



(1) Increases in wages -Paragraph 10 (a) of the complaint alleged that commencing on 
or about May 8, 1963, Respondent gave certain wage increases to its employees 
for the purpose of inducing them to renounce or withdraw their interest in the 
Union. Respondent contends that it decided to grant these increases and made this 
fact known to three employees (Carol Ann Weber, Ruth Steinmetz and Eulalia 
Landon) on May 6, 1963, two days before it became aware that a Union organizing 
drive was underway. We find no evidence in the record to support a finding that 
Respondent knew of the Union drive prior to the visit of Joseph Della Sorte, 

Business Agent for the Union, on May 8, 1963. 5/ For this reason we find that these 
increases do not constitute any violation of the Act. 
 
With regard to the second group of raises given on May 20, 1963, Respondent 
contended that at the time it told the first group of their increase, it mentioned 
that three other people would receive increases later that month, but that it had to 
"spread them out" to help keep the cost down. The testimony of Carol Ann Weber, 
one of the first to receive an increase in wages on May 6, 1963, substantiates this 
contention. We find this second group of increases in no way violated the Act. 
 
Finally, the increases given Ruth Steinmetz and Eulalia Landon in June, 1963, after 
the election, for additional duties appear suspicious but considering the evidence 
before us, we deem it insufficient to warrant a finding against Respondent. 
 

(2) Questioning of employees - Paragraph 10 (b) of the complaint alleged Respondent 
questioned employees concerning their interest in the Union for the purpose of  
discouraging membership therein, and Paragraph 10 (c), of the complaint alleged 
Respondent threatened employees with the loss of their jobs. 
 
The first concerns a discussion between Stavola and Lippman (the Respondent) 
and Marion Hunter at the Simsbury store. Hunter testified that about a week 
before the election she was asked by Stavola and Lippman if she had signed a card 
for the Union. Both Stavola and Lippman admitted they talked with her at that 
time, about the advantages and disadvantages of Unions but denied the 
interrogation about the card signing. Hunter confirmed that the discussion was 
otherwise non-coercive, but insisted that she was asked if she had signed a card 
for the Union. No other employees testified that they were asked if they signed a 
card for the Union. 
 
The second event concerns a discussion between Weber and Lippman a few days 
before the election. Miss Weber had missed the talk given by Lippman on June 4 to 
the other employees. The latter gave her a copy of the letter which was handed out 
and went over it with her in order to explain the company’s position in the 
election. Miss Weber testified that during this conversation he said “something to 
the effect" about letting people go. Lippman denied that he made such a remark. 
Respondent's counsel two days later, in his speech to the employees, at which Miss 
Weber was present, gave assurance that, regardless of the outcome of the election, 
no one’s job would be affected one way or the other. 

 

 
5/ Disogno v. Conn. Board, 149 Conn. 4 

 



The third event involved a discussion between Lippman, Stavola and Dorothy 

Hauser prior to the election. There had been several complaints made to the 

Respondent about Mrs. Houser's singing certain offensive racial ditties. Mrs. Hauser 

was advised to stop such action as it was disrupting the shop. She was also told that 

she could campaign for the Union on her own time but not during working hours in 

the plant. 

 

Finally, Mr. Post testified that one of the employers talked individually with him 

about the Union near his work station before the election. However, the Union did 

not contend or offer evidence that any coercive statements were made. 

 

While much of the evidence concerning these allegations appears conflicting, we 

find in the instant case Respondent’s conduct permissive opposition to the Union. 

 

(3) Withholding job opportunities - Paragraph 10 (d) of the complaint alleged the 

Respondent withheld job opportunities from employees because of their interest 

and activity in the Union. 

 

The only testimony on this subject appears to concern Dorothy Hauser, who 

claims that between the dates of the August and October strikes she was sent 

home early while other people did her work. The data in Exhibit 14 showing a 

comparison of her hours for August and September fails to support this 

contention. In fact, they show just the reverse, as she worked more hours between 

the strikes than in the previous month. Mrs. Houser herself confirmed the fact that 

the dry-cleaning business is seasonal and dependent to a great extent upon the 

weather. We find Respondent did not, as to this allegation, withhold job 

opportunities from employees because of Union activity. 

 

(4) The Speeches - Paragraph 11 of the complaint alleges Respondent and its agents, 

on or about June 4 and June 6, 1963, urged, directed and persuaded the employees 

to vote against the Union. The evidence shows that on June 4 Lippman (of 

Respondent) talked to the employees regarding the upcoming election for Union 

representation, following which he had distributed copies of the statement in 

mimeographed form (Exhibit 12) to the assembled employees. On June 6 

Respondent’s attorney also made a speech on Respondent’s premises to the 

employees on the sane subject. Our findings are that this is permissive opposition 

to a Union movement. 

 

B. Discharges 

 

(1) Marilyn Gay Jalbert -Paragraph 8 of the complaint alleges that Respondent 

discharged Marilyn Gay Jalbert on or about May 31, 1963, and Paragraph 23 

alleges that Respondent has refused to reinstate Mrs. Jalbert for the reason that 

she joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities. 



Mrs. Jalbert was hired by Respondent in Februnry, 1953, on a part-tine basis. At 

the hearing before the Board on May 23, 1963, Respondent challenged her 

eligibility to vote in the election on the ground she had worked on an average of 

less than twenty hours per week. The evidence supported Respondent’s claim and  

she was excluded from the bargaining unit. On May 31, 1963, Respondent 

discharged her because of pressure of business and for her past record of 

absenteeism. At the time of her discharge, she did not claim a "labor dispute” for  

unemployment benefits. We find on the evidence presented to us and on the 

record, there is insufficient evidence to find the Respondent knew of her Union 

activity before her discharge. 

 

(2) Carol Ann Weber – The complaint in Paragraph 3 alleges that Carol Ann Weber 

was discharged August 22, 1963, and, in Paragraph 23, that the discharge and 

refusal to reinstate by Respondent were for reasons of Weber's joining and 

assisting the Union and engaging in concerted activities with other employees. The 

testimony and evidence show that Carol Ann Weber was discharged on August 23, 

1963. Weber was a utility girl, doing various jobs in the plant. She also relieved 

store girls. She had worked for Respondent for more than two years. 

 

Weber signed a Union card Apri1 26, 1963, and attended subsequent meetings at 

Hauser's home. She was one of the first employees to receive a wage increase in 

May, 1963. In June, before the election, Mr. Lippman spoke with her to urge her to 

vote against the Union. At that time he told her that Respondent planned to 

promote her to store girl as soon as they opened a new store. He also told her that 

he might have to fire some of the Union people. 

 

When Weber worked at a branch store she furnished her own transportation. On 

Monday, August 19, 1963, Weber worked in the Simsbury store. She agreed to this 

on the basis of an understanding with Mr. Stavola that he would have somebody 

take her to Simsbury and pick her up there. Lippman drove her to the store in the 

morning but Stavola refused to furnish a ride back. She had to find her own way 

home and did not reach there until 8:30 in the evening. 

 

The next morning Weber reported for work at the main plant nnd she worked 

there until Thursday, August 22. About noon Stavola asked her to go to work at the 

Simsbury store on Friday and Saturday. Weber said she would do it only if Stavola 

had someone pick her up at the main plant and return her there. 

 

Weber's mother drove her home on Thursday, but on the way the mother suffered 

an asthma attack. In the evening Weber called Stavola and told him that she had no 

way of getting to the plant. After some further telephoning, Stavola called and said 

that he would have someone pick her up at the house and take her to Simsbury. 

The following morning Weber called Stavola at 8: 30 to reminded him to send 

someone, in case he had forgotten. She said, “Where is my ride? The store opens at 



nine o’clock." He replied, ''You won’t need a ride; I got someone else to go." 

 

Weber asked why he had not let her know. Stavola answered, "Better yet, don't 

even bother to come to work tomorrow or the rest of the week." Weber said, 

“What do you mean? Is this your way of telling me I am fired?" He said, "Yes, 

you're through. This is what you have been waiting for a long time. I am no G-D 

taxi service." 

 

Weber picked up her blue slip on Saturday. The reason for the discharge stated on 

the slip was “insubordination.” 

 

Weber’s discharge con only be understood in the light of the fact that Respondent 

received the decision and certification from the Board on August 20 and the 

Union’s request for bargaining on August 23, 1963. There is no explanation for the 

discharge in terms of Weber’s asking for transportation that Stavola had agreed to 

provide. Respondent produced no evidence that would explain the discharge on 

valid grounds. 

 

It is clear that Respondent’s change of attitude toward Weber was the result of its 

opposition to the Union and its conclusion, reached August 23, 1963, that she was 

not one of the six employees who had voted against the Union; and Respondent, in 

view of an impending struggle with the Union over a contract, decided to eliminate 

her as an employee who was not on its side. 

 

He find upon all of the evidence in this case that Weber was discharged because of 

her membership in and activity on behalf of the Union, and her discharge was for 

the purpose of discouraging Union membership and organization. We also find 

that Respondent for like reasons refused to reinstate Weber to her former position 

although requested to do so. 

 

(3) Marion Hunter and Robert Post - Paragraphs 21 and 23 of the complaint allege 

that Respondent discharged Marion Hunter and Robert Post and refused to 

reinstate then for the reason that they had joined and assisted the Union and 

engaged in concerted activities with other employees. 

 

On October 7, 1963, the four members of the negotiating committee, namely, 

Brodsky, Houser, Hunter and Post, went on strike at the Union’s request. The 

strike was discontinued on or about October 10, 1963. Brodsky asked for and 

obtained reinstatement. Hunter and Post also asked for reinstatenent but were not 

given any definite answer. Finally, on October 11, 1963, when they called at the 

plant they were told their jobs were filled. The Union requested unconditional 

reinstatement Hauser, Hunter and Post. Respondent's counsel, on October 15, 

1963, advised the Union that these employees had been permanently replaced. 

 



The complaint alleges that the strike of October 7, 1963, was an unfair labor 

practice strike and that Hunter and Post were entitled to reinstatement as unfair 

labor practice strikers even though they had been replaced. On the other hand, if 

they were economic strikers, we find they still were entitled to reinstatement 

because they had not been permanently replaced by other employees. 

 

Hunter was replaced by an employee named Mrs. Schaller, and Post, according to 

Respondent, was eliminated by moving a presser named Meadows into his spot 

and filling Meadows’ vacancy by a Mrs. Lattimer. We find that Mrs. Schaller was 

not trained as a store girl when she was placed there and Mrs. Lattimer was not a 

qualified presser on October 10, 1963. We further find that neither of them was a 

permanent replacement at the tine. We conclude that Hunter and Post were 

entitled to reinstatement for the reason that the alleged replacements were, in 

fact, temporary replacements. 

 

C. Refusal to bargain – Paragraph 17 of the complaint alleges that Respondent had failed 

and refused to negotiate in good faith with the Union. 

 

Respondent and the Union met on four occasions commencing on September 10 and 

ending on October 2, 1963. At the beginning, Respondent offered unacceptable terms to 

the Union. The Union demanded, among other things, a union shop and across-the-

board increases. Respondent refused these two demands. However, at the end of each 

meeting, Respondent suggested that a date be set for the next meeting. The final 

meeting was terminated by the Union, which thereupon called a strike. 

 

The negotiating committee of the Union reported to the Union members the progress, if 

any, that had been made with Respondent. 

 

After the last meeting with Respondent, the proposals by Respondent were submitted 

to the members of the Union, who disagreed about a strike, and on two ballots voted to 

accept the offers as submitted by Respondent, which involved certain increases but no 

union shop. At this meeting Nettie Billy, a representative of the Union, told the members 

that this proposal was no good to the Union. Apparently a third vote was taken at this 

meeting. However, no evidence was given to us as to what the tally of votes was for the 

strike. We find that, despite failure to reach a satisfactory agreement, Respondent did 

not refuse to bargain in good faith, as alleged in the complaint. 

 

D. Arrests of Hauser and Weber - Paragraphs 27 and 28 of the complaint alleges that 

Respondent caused the arrest of Dorothy Hauser and Carol Ann Weber because of their 

Union membership and strike activities. 

 

Hauser and Weber were arrested during the night of October 21, 1963, and were  jailed  

until they furnished bail, on charges of violating G.S. 53-266, relating to corruption of 

employees. The charge was that during the strike, on October 16, they had offered 



money to Janice Struck in the Avon store to induce her not to work. 

 

Weber and Hauser had in fact gone to the Avon store to ask her whether she would 

consider going out on strike. Struck’s version of the affair as she told it later in Court 

was that Houser offered her $10.00 a day to call up her employer and say she was home 

sick. Weber maintains that she merely told Struck that she and other strikers were 

receiving strike benefits. 

 

Struck informed Lippman of what had happened. Stavola then called Struck, obtained 

her account, and it was he who called the police. The police took statements from Struck 

and Stavola. This was on Thursday, October 17, 1963. 

 

The next day, Friday, October 18, 1963, Janice Struck was working in the Farmington 

store. She reported that Dorothy Hauser had called her, presumably to obtain her 

decision on whether she would stop work. Stavola admitted that he called the police 

again, told them that Hauser had called the store, and said that he wanted this activity 

stopped. As noted, the girls were arrested the following Monday night. 

 

Hauser and Weber were tried in the Circuit Court in West Hartford. Both were 

acquitted. The charge against Weber was dismissed at the close of the prosecution’s  

case, when Struck admitted that Weber had made no offer to her of any sort. The judge 

found Hauser not guilty after hearing defense evidence concerning the circumstances of 

the case. 

 

We find this conduct on the part of Respondent reprehensible. However, we have no 

jurisdiction over the arrests of Hauser and Weber and therefore we have no remedy 

available for them against Respondent. 

 

THE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

Upon the evidence on the entire record, the Board makes the following findings of facts and conclusions 

of law: 

 

1. The Respondent, Farmington Avenue Cleaners and Launderers, Inc., is a Connecticut corporation 

with its principal office and place of business located at 154 Farmington Avenue, Unionville, and 

three branch stores situated on Albany Turnpike, Avon; Farmington Avenue, Farmington; and  

1402 Hopmeadow, Simsbury, engaged in a general dry cleaning and shirt laundry business. 

Bernard Lippman and and Felix J. Stavola are officers of the corporation and are actively engaged 

in the management and operation of the business. The corporation is the successor to Bernard 

Lippman and Felix J. Stavola doing business as Farmington Avenue Cleaners and Dyers. The orders 

of the Board will be binding upon both the partnership and the corporation. 

 

2. The Union, Amalgamated Laundry Workers Joint Board, ACWA, AFL-CIO, is a labor organization 

which exists and is constituted for the purposes, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of 



dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other 

mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. In order that employees of Respondent may have the full benefit of their right to self-organization 

and to bargain collectively, and otherwise to effectuate the policies of the Act all employees, 

including two office clericals and the route driver, constitute a unit appropriate for the purpose of 

collective bargaining, as previously certified by the Board. 

 

4. On August 23, 1963, Respondent discharged Carol Ann Weber for the reason that she had joined 

and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the purposes 

of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

5. On October 11, 1963, Respondent discharged Marion Hunter and Robert Post for the reason that 

they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees 

for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

6. Respondent has failed and refused to reinstate Carol Ann Weber, Marion Hunter and Robert Post 

to their former position although requested to do so for the reason that they were members of the 

Union and because they acted in concert for their mutual aid and protection. 

 

7. By discharging said three employees and refusing to reinstate them, Respondent has required his 

employees as a condition of employment to refrain from joining, or assisting a labor organization 

of their own choosing. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the forgoing findings of fact and the entire record in the proceedings the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 7, of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9, of the Act. 

 

3. By discharging Carol Ann Weber, Marion Hunter and Robert Post, Respondent has discouraged 

and continues to discourage membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to 

hire and tenure and other terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 31-101, 

subsection 5, of the Act. 

 

4. The Respondent, in refusing to reinstate Carol Ann Weber, Marion Hunter and Robert Post, has 

required employees as a condition of employment to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a 

labor organization of their own choosing in violation of Section 31-105, subsections 4 and 5, of the 

Act. 

  



O R D E R 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-107, 

subsection (c) of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) discouraging membership in Amalgamated Laundry Workers Joint Board, ACWA, AFL-CIO, 

or any other labor organization of its employees’ own choosing by discriminating against 

employees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms and conditions of 

employment; 

 

(b) requiring as a condition of employment that its employees or those seeking employment 

refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing; 

 

(c) in any  manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose 

of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in Section 31-104 

of the Act; 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) offer to Carol Ann Weber, Marion Hunter and Robert Post full and immediate employment 

without prejudice to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them, at the same or substantially 

equivalent positions at the time of their discharges, discharging, if necessary, to provide  

employment for them all persons, if any, who were employed by Respondent , on or after 

their discharges for such work; 

 

(b) make whole Carol Ann Weber, Marion Hunter and Robert Post for any loss of pay they may 

have suffered by reason of their discharges from the date of their respective discharges to 

date of reemployment (or to date of offer of reinstatement if either refuses reemployment) 

by payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that each would have normally earned  

at Respondent’s place of business during said perioid, less (1) the amount each earned 

during said period and (2) amount or unemployment compensation received for said 

period. 3/ 

 
3/ Sec. 31-257, G.S. 1958 Rev. 

 



(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on Respondent's premises where the employees 

customarily congregate a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a notice in the 

form annexed hereto and marked "Schedule A.” 

 

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within fifteen days of the receipt of 

this Decision and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 
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No. 140238 

FARMINCTON AVENUE CLEANERS AND 
LAUNDERERS, INC. 

vs. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF 
LABOR RELATIONS 

SUPERIOR COURT 

. HARTFORD COUNTY 

JULY 17, 1965 

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

This is an appeal from an order of the defendant board, taken pursuant 

to § 31-109 (d) of the General Statutes (Rev. 1962). 

I 

As a result of charges filed with tbe defendant board on September 3, 

October 7, Oc tober 14, 1963 and January 23, 1964 by the Amalgamated Laund ry 

Workers Joint Board, ACWA, AFL-CIO, hereinnfter called the union, the agent 

of the board issued a complaint against the plaintiff on March 3, 1961~. 

lbe board held hearings thereon on March 31, April 14, April 16, May 19, 

May 22, June 8 and June 23, 1964. 

On October 26, 196t, the board fOllnd that on August 23, 1963 the plaintiff 

discharged Carol Ann Weber, hereafter called Weber, for the reason that she 

had joined and assisted the union and engaged in concerted activities with 

other employees for the purpose of collective bargaining and other mutual 

aid and protection. The board further found that on October 11, 1963 the 

plaintiff discharged Marion Hunler, hereafter called Hunter, and Robert Post, 

hereafter called Post, for the same reason it discharged Weber. The board 

also found that the plaintiff had failed and refused to reinstate Weber, 

Hunter and Post to their former positions although requested to do so, for 

the reason that they were members of the union and acted in concert for 

their mutual aid and protection, and that .by discharging said three em-

ployees and refusing to reinstate them the p~aintiff has required its 

employees as a condition of employment to refrain from joining or assisting 

a labor organization of its own choosing. 
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The board concluded (1) that by discharging said three employees the 

plaintiff has discouraged and continues to discourage membership in a labor 

organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure in violation of 

§ 31-101 (5), and (2) that the plaintiff, in refusing to reinstate said three 

enlp10yees, has required employees as a condition of employment to refrain 

from forming or joining or assisting a labor organization of their own 

choosing in violation of § 31-105 (4) (5). 

Upon the basis of its findings and conclusions the board ordered the 

plaintiff to cease and desist [rom unfai.r labor practices and also (a) to 

offer saId employees ful Land immediale employment without prejudice to all 

rights and privileges enjoyed by them ,.It the time of their discharges, 

discharging, if necessary to provide emp loyment for them, a 11 persons, if 

any, cmploy"d by plai.ntiff on or ,liter lheir discharges [or such \·/Orkj and 

(b) to make "'hole said employees for any loss o[ pay they may have suffered 

by reaSon of their discharges. 

The plaintiff in its brief claims to be aggrieved by certain portions 

of the decision and final order of the board holding that the plaintiff dis

criminated against and discharged said employees for union activit iE's in 

violation of the statute. Thc plaintiff "contends that sllch portions of the 

decision and final order of the Board and the findings and conclusions upon 

which it is 17:1£7 based, are nllt supported by substantial evidence and 

testimony in the record as required by" statute. 

The law applic.able to the issue raised by the plaintiff has been clearly 

pronounced by the Supreme Court of Error~ in the following language: "In 

revievling a final order of the defendant, the Super ior Court does not try 

the matter de novo. Its function is not to adjudicate the facts •• Imperi~l 

Laundry, Inc. v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 142 Conn. 457, 

461, TIle court can do no more, on the factual questions presented 

than to examine the record to determine whether the ultimate findings of the 
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defendant were supported, as the statute requires, by substantial evidence. 

General Statutes § 31-109 (b). If the findings are supportjd by substantial 

evidence, they cannot be disturbed. Substantial evidence is evidence which 

carries convictlon. It is suc:h evidence as a reasonable mind might accept 

as adequate to support a conclusion. It means something more than a mere 

scintilla and must do more than create a suspicion of the existence of the 

fact to be established. Hoyt-Bedford Co. v. Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations, 147 Conn. 142, 147, .•. ; Imperial Lallllm~ v. 

Connecticut State Board of T"abor Relati.ons, supra." L. Suzio Construction 

Co. v. State Board of Labor Relations, l4tl Conn. 135, 138. 

II 

In April of 1963 n .'rnard Lippman and Fe lix J. Stavola were partners 

doing business as Farmington Avenue Cleaners and Dyers. The partnership 

engaged in the cleaning, dyeing and laundry business with a principal office 

and plant located at 15lf Farmington Avenlle, Unionville and three branch 

stores situntcd on Alhany Turnpike, Avon; Farmington Avenlle, Farmington; and 

1402 Hopemcadow, Simshury, all withi.n litc' Slate of Connecticut. On and after 

September 5, 1963 tile plaintiff corporati.on became the owner of the bllsil,lcss. 

The former partners, hereinafter called Lippman and Stavola, became officers 

of the plai.ntiff corporation and continlH'c1 to be in active control of the 

managemen t and op('_rat ion of the business. The bus iness had about t\~enty 

employees, excluding a son of Slavola. 

Efforts to organize the employees began in April, 1963 at the main plant 

and store. In response to a l(~tter from one of the employees, the union sent 

a Mrs. Billy, an organizer. A meeting of a number of the employees with Mrs. 

Billy was held at the home of Dorothy Hal1ser, an employee, on Friday, AprH 

26, 1963. Meetings of employees were held on May 3, May 10 and succeeding 

Fridays. On and between April 26, 1963 and May 10, 1963 fifteen employees 

signed cards applying for membership in the union, which cards stated the 
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following: "and also authoriz,e and designate this Union as my sole 

representntive for collecti.ve bargai.ning \~lth my employer." 

On Wednesday, May 8, 1963 Joseph Della Sorte, a representative of the 

union, i.nformed Lippman and Stavola that the union represented a majority of 

the employees, and wanted recognition as the bargaining agent for the 

employees. On sa id May 8, 1963 the union filed with the defendant board a 

petition alleging that a majority of the employees desire to be represented 

by the union and requesting certification of the name of the representative 

designated or selected by the employees, upon which a hcnrLng was held on 

May 23, 1963, pursuant to notice duly given. 

On May 28, 1963 the defend'lllt board issued an "Interlocutory Decision And 

Direction Of Election," pursuant to which an election was held on June 7, 

1963, with 20 persons voting. Nine votes \~ere cast in favor of the union, 

si.x votes were not in [nvor of the union and five 'votes were challenged. 

On June 26, 1963 a hearing was held by the board concerning the validity of 

challenges to the ballots and the employ,;r's objections to the election and 

motion to declare void and set aside the election. On August 15, 1963 the 

board overruled the employer's objections, denied the motion to set aside 

and void the election, and ruled that the tabulation of the ballots, after 

giving ',ffec t to its rul ings on the challenged ballots, was as follows: 18 

votes cast and counted, o[ which twelve \~,~re in favor of the union and six 

\1ere not in favor of the union. The board thereupon certified the unidn as 

the exclusive representative o[ the employees [or the purposes of collective 

bargaining. 

On August 21, 1963 the union wrote a letter to Lippman and Stavola, 

which was received August 23, 1963, requesting them to arrange [or a mutually 

satisfactory time and place for the negotiation of an agreement. Jay S. 

Siegel, attorney for Lippman and Stavola, answered the union under date of 

August 29, 1963, suggesting a meeting at Unionville on Tuesday, September 10, 
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1963, at 7:30 P.M. However, because of the delay in answering the lInion's 

letter of: August 21st, the union called a strike which began at noon on 

August 29th and continued until the next day when Attorney Siegel's lettcr 

was received. 

Bargaining conferences were held on September 10, 17, 24 and October 2, 

1963. No agreement on a contract was reached and on Friday, October 4, 1963 

the employees voted to strike. On Monday, October 7, 1963 fOllr employees, 

Dorothy Hauser, Marion Hunter, Robert Post, who were members of the union 

negotiating committee, and Harry Brodsky, went on strike. The strike was 

ended on October 10, 1963 when the strikers, excepting Hauser, requested 

reinstatement, but only Brodsky was reinstated. The plaintiff refused to 

return Post and Hunter to their jobs, and they were in effect discharged, 

as a result of which the stri.ke was resumed un or about Monday, October 14, 

1963. Three .additional employees joined in the strike which continued to 

February 24, 1964, when it was discontinued. 

III 

Carol Ann Heber was discharged on Friday, August 23, 1963. She was a 

utility girl, doing various jobs at the plant, and she also relieved store 

girls. She had been an employee of the Lippman and Stavola partnership and 

the plaintiff since June 29, 1961. She signed an application for me.mbership 

in the union at the first meeting at Hauser's home on Friday, April 26, 1963, 

and attended meetings thereafter. 

She was one of the three employees Hho were given pay increases which 

became effective the week ending May 10, 1963. During the preceding year 

sll!' had talked to Stavola about a raisl' several times, .:mel had talked to him 

last two months before receiving one. Stavola had told her he could not 

afford it, and told her' to talk to Lippmnn. She had talked to Lippman who 

said he knew nothing about it. After that she had not heard anything about 
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a raise until Stavola told her about a week before that she I.as to get one. 

She had been receiving the minimum rate of $1.15 per hour, and she was 

raised to $1.25. Stavola told her she was deserving of the increase, that 

she was a good worker and if anyone deserved a raise she did. 

Shortly before the election on June 7, 1963 Lippman talked to Weber 

alone. He read to her a letter which had been mailed to the employees 

stating the employer's opposition to a union, and as he lYant along he stopped 

and explained different things in the letter. He said he felt she was as 

close to him as his <lwn daughter. lIe told her that there would be a position 

in the Avon store as a girl \~as leaving, and they \~ere thinking of putting 

Weber there. Ill' also spoke of another store they planned on opening, <}nd 

possibly she could work in that store. He said the fi.rm had been open for 

ahout ei.ghteen years and was doing fine without 11 union. lie said: with or 

without a union I am going to keep my store open, and if that means letting 

some of these people go, I would have to do it. 

Weber was supposed to work in the S~nsbury branch store the week of 

August 19, 1963. She agreed to do so if she was furnished transportation 

because her brother's car was not in working condition, and she asked 

Stavola if he could have someone take her to Simsbury and pick her up after 

work, which he agreed to do. Lippman drove her to the Simsbury store on the 

morning of Monday, August 19, 1963, but \~hen she called Stavola about 4:30 

that afternoon he refused to furnlsh her a ride back and told her: "I'm no 

goddam taxi service. You will have to find your own way home. I have no 

one to go after you." She had to find her own way home and did not reach 

there until around 8:00 P.M. after finishing work at 6:00 P.M. 

Pursuant to Stavols's instructions she reported for work the next 

morning at the main plant in Unionville, and went to work as usual. She 

worked there until Thursday, August 22nd. About noon of that day Stavola 

asked her to go to work at the Simsbury store on Friday and Saturday. He 

was very anxiolls for her to do this, saying: "I will give you a bonus, 
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anything you want, if you will go. You name the price, I will make out a 

check here and now for you." Weber told him she would go if she got a ride, 

and Stavola promised to have her picked up at the main plant in Unionville 

and returned there, as she said she could get to the plant. 

Weber's mother drove her home on Thursday, but suffered an asthma 

attack on the way. In the evening Weber called Stavola and told him of her 

mother's illness. After further telephoning she asked Stavola to have 

someone pick her up because she had no way to get there, and he promised to 

do so. The next morning Weber called Stavola at 8:30 to remind him to send 

someone, in casE' he had forgotten. She said: "Whc,rc is my ride? The store 

opens at nine o'clock." He said: "You won't need a ride I got someone 

else to go. " She said: "Oh, "'hy di.dn't you let me know?" He anslvered: 

"!letter yet, don't ('ven bother coming to \~ork tomorrow, or the rest of the 

week." She said: "What do you mean? Is this your way of telling me I'm 

fired?" He said: "Yes, you are through. This is what you've been waiting 

for a long tillle. I am no goddam taxi service." On Saturday, August 24th 

Weber picked up her blue slip, which stated that the reason for her discharge 

was "insubordination." 

In its decision the board said: 

"Weber's discharge can only be understood in the light of the fact that 

ghe employe!.7 received the decision and certification from the Board on 

August 20 and the Union's request for bargaining on August 23, 1963. There 

is no explanation for the discharge in t(~rms of Weber's asking for trans

portation that Stavola had agreed to provide. LThe employe.!:7 produced no 

evidence that would explain the discharge on valid grounds. 

"It 1.s clear that [the employer'.!7 change of attitude toward Weber was 

the result of its opposition to the Union, and its conclUSion, reached 

August 23, 1963, that she was not one of the six employees who had voted 

against the Union; and [the employe.!:7, in view of an impending struggle 

with the Union over a contract, decided to eliminate her as an employee who 

was not on its side. 
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"We find upon all the evidence in this case that t-,'eber was discharged 

because of her membershi.p in and activity in behalf of the Union, and her 

discharge was for the purpose of discouraging Union membership and 

organization. We also find that [the employe:!..7 for like reasons refused to 

reinstate Weber to her fonner position al.though requested to do so." 

The board's findings and conclusion in respect to Weber are squarely 

grounded on the proposition that the employer reached the conclusion on 

August 23, 1963 that she was not one of the six employees who voted against 

the union, and decided to eli.minate her as an employee who was not on its 

side, in view o[ the impending contract negotiations. However, the record 

here is totally barren of any evidence whatever that the employer kne\V 

or had any rational basis for believing that Weber was one of the si.x 

employees who voted against the union. J\ccordi.ngly, there is an nbsence of 

"substantial evidence" to support the board's finding of fact that she "was 

discharged because of her membership in and ac t ivity on behalf of the Union." 

It may be noted that there is no evidence in the record that the emp loyer 

knew or had any reason to believe that Weber \Vas a member of the union or 

active in its behalf. In many respects the case of Weber is similar to 

Bisogno v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 149 Conn. 4, and the 

reasoning of the court in that case applies to the Weber situation in this 

case. 

IV 

On October 7, 1963, four employees, Brodsky, Hauser, Hunter and Post, 

\~ent on strike, pursuant to a vote of the union to do so. The strike was 

discontinued on October 10, 1963. Brodsky asked for and was granted 

reinstatement. Hunter and Post also asked for reinstatement, but on October 

11, 1963 they were called to the pl.'lnt and told their jobs had been filled. 

On October 15, 1963 plaintiff's counsel (luviscd the union that they had 

been pennanently replaced. Hunter had worked in the store in Simsbury. 
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She was replaced by a Mrs. Schaller, "'hu .1<1S still \vorking in the Si.msbury 

store on the henring date of May 19, 1964.Post was a cont presser and \Vas 

replaced by moving a presser named Meadows into his pos it ion. Meadolvs' 

former position was filled by a Mrs. Lattimer. 

The board said in its decision: "We find that Mrs. Schaller was not 

trained as a store girl Ivhen she was placed there and Mrs. Lattimer 'vas not 

a qualified presser on October 10; 1963. We further find that neither of 

them was a permanent replacement at the time. We conclUde that Hunter and 

Post are entitled to reinstal emellt [or tlte reason that the alleged replace-

TII("'I.nts \"(.~.rc, ill r{)(,.~t, tC'lllpOl"tlr.y rl"'pl.:lceme.nts!' 

The que,;L ton t lIen is whether there is any subs tant ial ev idcnce to 

stlpport the find i.ng and cOl1<.:1t15ion that the replacements of Hunter and Post 

"\Vere., in [act, temporary replac.ements." The <lI1ly basis cited by the board 

[or its conclusion was that "Mrs. Schaller \vas not trained as a store girl 

when she was L-;{mploye:ll," and that "Mrs. Lattimer was not a qualified presser 

, n October 10, 1963." The f'ICt that the replacements 'vere not trained or 

qualified 'vhen employed. is not in and of itself "substantial evidence" that 

the replacements were, i.n [act, temporary, and nothing more has been 

suggested to or found by the court to support the bonrd's conclusion. 

The defendant argues i.n its brief that the court should not overrule the 

board where the evidence is conflicting even though contrary inferences 

mi.ght be drawn from the ev.idence by the court. With this argument the court 

fully agrees. The'difficulty is, however, that the evidence before the 

board in respect to the employment of replacements for Hunter and Post is not 

conflicting and does not lend itself to inferences which support the 

decision of the board. Even if the board discredited the testimony of 

Lippm,ln on thi.s subject, that is not a proper basis for a finding that the 

opposite of his testimony is true. Bisogno v. Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations, supra, 7. 
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The plaint iff I S appeal is sustained, and the order of the defendant 

board in respect to Carol Ann Heber, Harion Hunter and Robert Port is set 

aside. 
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